MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 24010437/24020781/24014701

Fax: 24024068 / 24044531 Website: http://mpcb.gov.in E-mail: enquiry@mpcb.gov.in



Kalpataru Point, 2nd - 4th Floor Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E) Mumbai- 400 022.

No.BO/APAE/EIC NO.AD-7534-11/Refusal/B-CAC-84 Date: 20/12/2011

To,

M/s. Endress+ Hauser Flowtech(I) Pvt. Ltd., M-171-176,MIDC, Waluj,

Dist. Aurangabad.

Sub: Refusal of Consent under Section 27 of the Water(Prevention and

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Section 21 of the Air

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

Ref: 1] Your application for grant of Consent,

2] Show cause notice dated BO/MPCB/JD(APC)/SCN/TB-2/B-

6660(B) dated 25/11/2011

3] Minutes of CAC dated 05/12/2011.

This office is in receipt of your application for grant of Consent under Section 26 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974; under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transboundry Movement) Rules, 2008

AND WHEREAS this office issued the Show cause notice to your unit vide above referred letter at sr. no. 2 for carrying out your expansion activities and starting the manufacturing activities without obtaining consent to Establish & Operate from the Board. It is also noted that you have not submitted your reply to the show cause notice till date.

AND WHEREAS, your case was discussed in the Consent Appraisal Committee meeting held on 05/12/0211 and it was decided to refuse your application for consent to Establish & Operate for expansion due to above non compliances.

In view of above, your application for grant of Consent to establish and operate for expansion is hereby **refused** under Section 27 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transboundry Movement) Rules, 2008

Milind Mhaiskar, IAS) Member Secretary

Copy to:

1] Regional Officer, MPCB Aurangabad: - He is directed to appropriate directions to industry, submit the action taken report.

2] Sub-Regional Officer Aurangabad-I, MPCB, Aurangabad: For information and necessary follow-up action.